# SUN LAKES SENIOR SOFTBALL ASSOCIATION ANNUAL AWARDS POLICY & PROCEDURES REVISED SEPTEMBER 15, 2011

This policy sets forth procedures for selecting annual award winners.

### ANNUAL AWARD CATEGORIES:

Most Improved Player (MIP) Rookie-of-the-Year (ROTY) Sportsmanship Award (SA) Top Ten Batters Ladies 600 Club Spirit of Sun Lakes Softball

### **ELIGIBILITY:**

To be eligible for any of the above-listed awards (other than the Ladies 600 Club), a player must participate in Tuesday-Thursday league play and accumulate a minimum of 150 plate appearances over the course of the fall, winter and spring seasons combined.

To be eligible for the Rookie-of-the-Year award, a player must be in his first year of Tuesday-Thursday league play.

### SELECTION OF CANDIDATES FOR THE AWARDS:

At the April Board meeting, a Board member shall be appointed by the full Board to coordinate the selection of candidates for MIP, ROTY and SA. The Board member will solicit nominations from team managers for each category. Managers may nominate players from any team, including their own team. Prior to the year-end tournament, the full Board shall convene to vote for the winners of each category other than The Top Ten Club and Ladies 600 Club. (Membership to The Top Ten Club shall not require a vote. Those members will be selected based upon their on base percentages for the total of the fall, winter and spring seasons.)

The Spirit of Sun Lakes Softball Award will be given to a member who has gone "beyond the call of duty" in contributing to the well being and success of the Association.

## AWARD PRESENTATIONS:

Certificates to the winners of each award, other than the Spirit of Sun Lakes Softball Award, will be presented at the year-end tournament.

The Spirit of Sun Lakes Softball Award will be presented at the annual social event.